
57 Vic r.	 22ND FEBRUARV. 	 47

Thursday, 22nd February, 1894.

Two O'CLOCK, P. M.

Prayers by the Rev. E. _Robson.

The House proceeded to the Orders of the Day.

Mr. Keith moved that Bill (No. 18) intituled "An Act to amend the Coal Mines
Regulation Act,' and Amending Act, 1890,'" be now read a second time.

The Honourable Attorney-General raised the point of order that the Bill was unconsti-
tutional.

Mr. Speaker .fliggins ruled the Bill out of order on the following grounds :—
1 rule Bill (No. 18) intituled "An Act to amend the Coal Mines Regulation Act' and

Amending Act, 1890,'" out. of order, for the following reasons :--First, because it aims to
impose indirect taxation, contrary to the provisions of the B. N. A. Act ; and, second, because
it has been decided by the Supreme Court of the Province that the power to impose unequal
taxation does not reside with the Provincial Legislature, (See ruling January 29th, present
Session.) D. W. IllEGIEs,

Speaker.
Mr. Keith appealed from the decision of the Chair.
A debate arose, which was adjourned to Monday next.

Mr. Horne moved the second reading of Bill (No. 28) intituled "An Act to amend the
Wide Tire Act, 1893.'"

The motion was negatived on the following division :—

YEAS :

Messieurs

Punch,
Horne,

Smith,
Watt,

Davie,

NAYS

Martin-6.

Messieurs

Semlin, Cotton, Keith, _Hunter,
Grant, Milne, Stem/dart, Rogers,
McKenzie, Beaven, Booth, Anderson,
Kitchen, Brown, Croft, Fletcher-16.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 5:05 p. m. this afternoon.

And then the House adjourned at 4:50 o'clock, p. m.

The House met again at 5:05 p. in. •

Mr. Martin presented the Eleventh Report from the Select Standing Committee on
Private Bills and Standing Orders, as follows :—

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY,
February 22nd, 1894.

MR. SPEAKER:

Your Committee on Private Bills and Standing Orders beg to report : That they recom-
mend the time for receiving Reports from the Private Bills Committee be extended for ten
days. 	

G. B. MARTIN,
Chairman.

The Report was received and, after suspension of the Standing Order , the same was
adopted.



48
	

23RD FEBRUARY. 	 1894

The Order for the second reading of Bill (No. 40) intituled "An Act for the redistribu-
tion of British Columbia into Electoral Districts, and for amending the law applicable to
Elections to the Legislative Assembly, and for other purposes in furtherance of or consequent
on the aforesaid objects," was discharged. •

The Honourable Mr. Davie presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, signed by His Honour.

The said Message was read by Mr. Speaker, and is as follows :—

E. DEWDNEY,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act for the redis-
tribution of British Columbia into Electoral Districts, and for amending the law applicable to
Elections to the Legislative Assembly, and for other purposes in furtherance of or consequent
on the aforesaid objects," and in accordance with the provisions contained in section 54 of
"The British North America Act, 1867," he recommends the Bill to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
20th February, 18 ,94.

Ordered, That the said Message, with the Bill accompanying the same, be referred to a
Committee of the Whole to-morrow.

The Report on Bill (No. 27) intituled "An Act to further amend the 'Legal Professions
Act,'" was considered and adopted.

Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 30) intituled " An Act to amend the British Columbia Railway Act,'" was
read a second time.

Ordered to be committed on Monday next.

Bill (No. 31) intituled "An Act to further amend the County Courts Acts,'" was read
a second time.

Ordered to be committed on Monday next.

The Report on Bill (No. 8) intituled "An Act to Incorporate the Delta and New West-
minster Railway Company," was considered and adopted.

Ordered to be read a third time to-morrow.

Bill (No. 16) intituled "An Act to Incorporate the Victoria, Vancouver and Westminster
Railway Company," was committed, with Mr. Katie in the Chair.

The Committee reported the Bill complete without amendment.
Report Ordered to be considered to-morrow.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock to-morrow.

And then the House adjourned at 5:55 o'clock, p. m.

Friday, 23rd February, 1894.

Two O'CLOCK, P. M.

Prayers by the Rev. E. Robson.

Mr. Eberts presented five Petitions from O. W. Chadsey, J. A. Campbell, Jun. D. Currie,
J. B. .5ilverthorn, A. W. Benson, and others, landowners of ,Slunias, in favour of the "Sumas
Dyking Bill."

Received and Ordered to be printed.



57 VICT 	 23RD FEBRUARY. 	 49

Mr. Martin presented the Twelfth Report from the Select Standing Committee on
Private Bills and Standing Orders, as follows :—

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY,

MR. SPEAKER:
	 February 23rd, 1894.

Your Committee on Private Bills and Standing Orders beg to report that they have
considered a Bill for " An Act relating to certain Public Works in the Township of Rich-
mond." Your Committee have amended the preamble, it appearing that some payment has
been made by the Corporation since the Bill was drawn. The preamble has been amended to
agree with the facts proved. Your Committee submit the Bill with amendments.

CEO. B. MARTIN,
Chairman,

The Report was received.

The House proceeded to the Orders of the Day.

Pursuant to Order, the adjourned debate on the motion of the Honourable Mr. Turner,
seconded by the Honourable Mr. Pooley,—" That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair," for
the House to resolve itself into a Committee of Supply, was resumed.

Resolved, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair.

The House then went into Committee of Supply, with Mr. Martin in the Chair.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)

L Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $128,523.35 he granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Debt, Interest, to 30th June, 1895.

Upon Mr. Speaker resuming the Chair, Mr. Martin, Chairman of the Committee, reported
that the Committee had passed a Resolution, and asked leave to sit again.

Ordered, That the Report be received on Monday next.

Resolved, That the House will this evening again resolve itself into the said Committee.

Mr. Speaker left the Chair at 6 o'clock, p. m.

HALF-PAST SEVEN O'CLOCK, P.M.
House again in Committee of Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $53,887.45 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Debt, Sinking Fund, to 30th June, 1895.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Debt, Premium and Exchange, to 30th June, 1895.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,490 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Debt, Discount and Commission, to 30th June, 1895.

4A. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Debt, expenses incident to Consolidation of the Public Debt, to 30th June,
1895.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Lieutenant-Governor's Office, to 30th June, 1895.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Premier of the Province, to 30th June, 1895. .

7. Resolved,. That a sum not exceeding $21,840 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Provincial Secretary's Department, to 30th June, 1895.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,160 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Finance and Agricultural Department, to 30th June,
1895.



50
	

2211D FEBRU, Mr. 	 1894

The House continued to sit after midnight.
9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the

expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Education and Immigration Department, to 30th
June, 1895,

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $19,180 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Lands and Works Department, to 30th June, 1895.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,700 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Attorney-General's Department, to 30th June, 1895.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $11,360 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Land Registry Office, Victoria, to 30th June,
1895.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,480 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Land Registry Office, New Westminster, to 30th
June, 1895.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,560 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Land Registry Office, Vancouver, to 30th June, 1895.

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,780 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Land Registry Office, Kamloops, to 30th June, 1895.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $550 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Registration of Voters, to 30th June, 1895.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $12,880 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Asylum for the Insane, to 30th June, 1895.

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,380 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Revenue Services, to 30th June, 1895.

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Assay Offices, to 30th June, 1895.

20. Resolved, That a suns not exceeding $1,680 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Provincial Timber Inspector, to 30th June, 1895.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,860 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Provincial Museum, to 30th June, 1895.

22. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,400 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Inspectors of Animals (Contagious Diseases Act), to
30th June, 1895.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,330 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Provincial Home, Kamloops, to 30th June, 1895.

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Inspector of Mines, to 30th June, 1895.

25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,440 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Inspector of Fruit Pests, to 30th June, 1895.

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Provincial Librarian, to 30th June, 1895.

27. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Temporary Assistance, to 30th June, 1895.

-28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $•2,320 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Supreme and County Courts, to 30th
June, 1895.

29. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,370 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Stipendiary Magistrates, to 30th June, 1895.

30. Reso!ved, That a sum not exceeding $7,560 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Superintendence of Police and Gaols, to 30th
June, 1895.

31. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,080 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Juvenile Reformatory, Victoria, to 30th
June, 1895.

32. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,320 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Victoria, to 30th June, 1895.

33. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $840 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Esquimalt, to 30th June,
1895.



57 VICT. 	 23111) VEBRUA 11Y. 	 51

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,220 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, New Westminster, to 30th
June, 1895.

35. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $840 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, New Westminster District,
to 30th June, 1895.

36. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,520 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, East Kootenay District, to
30th June, 1895.

37. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,580 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, West Kootenay District,
to 30th June, 1895.

38. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,484 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Cariboo District, to 30th
June, 1895.

39. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,400 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and G-aols, Cassiar District, to 30th
June, 1895.

40. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Yale and Ashcroft, to 30th
June, 1895.

41. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,180 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Kamloops, to 30th June,
1895.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Okanagan, to 30th June,
1895.

43. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,140 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Similkameen and Osoyoos,
to 30th June, 1895.

44. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,700 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Nanaimo City, to 30th
June, 1895.

45. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Nanaimo District, to 30th
June, 1895.

46. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding, $2,220 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Cowichan, to 30th June,
1895.

47. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,880 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Cornox, to 30th June,
1895.

48. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Alberni District, to 30th
June, 1895.

49. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,100 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Lillooet District, to 30th
June, 1895.

50. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Mr. Speaker, Clerk of the House, Law Clerk, Messengers, to 30th
June, 1895.

51. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $19,800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Indemnity to Members (33 at $600), to 30th June, 1895.

52. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,700 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Mileage, to 30th June, 1895.

53. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Registration of Voters and Revision of Voters' Lists, to 30th June,
1895.

54. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation; Expenses of Elections, to 30th June, 1895.



52 	 23RD VEDRUARt 	 1894

55. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Contingent Fund, to 30th June, 1895.

56. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation. Journals and Statutes Binding, to 30th June, 1895.

57. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Printing Office, to 30th June, 1895.

58. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Assay Offices, to 30th June, 1895.

59. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Provincial Museum, to 30th June, 1895.

60. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $13,050 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Asylum for the Insane, New Westminster,
to 30th June, 1895.

61. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Puldic Institutions (Maintenance), Provincial Home, to 30th June, 1895.

62. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Provincial Jubilee Hospital, Victoria, to 30th June,
1895.

63. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Provincial Jubilee 'Hospital, Victoria (conditionally that
Victoria City contributes not less than $2,000), to 30th June, 1895.

64. Resolved, That a sum net exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Hospital, New Westminster, to 30th June, 1895.

65. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Hospital, Cariboo, to 30th June, 1895.

66. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Hospital, Nanaimo, to 30th June, 1895.

67. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Hospital, Kamloops, to 30th June, 1895.

68. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Hospital, Vancouver, to 30th June, 1895.

69. Resolved, That a sum not exceedinu
b

 $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Alexandria Hospital, Vancouver, to 30th June, 1895.

70. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Hospital, East Kootenay (Golden), to 30th June, 1895.

71. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Hospital, Nelson, to 30th June, 1895.

72. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Hospital, Union, Comox, to 30th June, 1895.

73. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Hospital Allowance, Fort Simpson, to 30th June, 1895.

74. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Refuge Home, Victoria, to 30th June, 1895.

75. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of destitute poor and sick, to 30th June, 1895.

76. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician at Clinton, to 30th June,
1895.

77. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $750 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician at Nicola, to 30th June,
1895.

78. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician at Spallumcheen, to 30th
June, 1895.

79. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician at Alberni, to 30th June,
1895.

80. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician, lower part of Cariboo
District, to 30th June, 1895.



57 Vreln. 	 23RD FEBRUARY. 	 53

81. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician at Fort Steele, to 30th
June, 1895.

82. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician at Comox, to 30th June,
1895.

83. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician at 150-Mile House, to 30th
June, 1895.

84. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician at Ashcroft, to 30th June,
1895.

84A. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician at Mission, Okanagan, to
30th June, 1895.

84B. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician at Salt Spring Island, to
30th June, 1895.

85. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $11,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Summoning and paying Jurors
and Witnesses, to 30th June, 1895.

86. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Prosecution and Interpreters, to
30th June, 1895.

87. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Expenses of Inquests, to 30th
June, 1895.

88. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Criminal Punishments, to 30th
June, 1895.

89. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Rewards, to 30th June, 1895.

90. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Keep of Prisoners, to 30th
June, 1895.

91. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Rents, to 30th June, 1895.

92. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Special Constables, to 30th June,
1895.

93. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Transport of Prisoners and
Constables, to 30th June, 1895.

94. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Miscellaneous, to 30th June, 1895.

95. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,915 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Education Office, to 30th June, 1895,

96. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $18,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Victoria City District, to 30th June, 1895.

97. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Vancouver City District, to 30th June, 1895.

98. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, New Westminster City District, to 30th June, 1895.

99. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Nanaimo City District, to 30th June, 1895.

100. Resolved, That a Sum not exceeding $8,880 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Victoria District, to 30th June, 1895.

101. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,360 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Esquimalt District, to 30th June, 1895,



54 	 23RD FEBRUARY. 	 1894

102. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,240 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Education, Cowichan District, to 30th June, 1895.

103. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,420 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, The Islands District, to 30th June, 1895.

104. Resorved, That a sum not exceeding $15,720 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Education, Nanaimo District, to 30th June, 1895.

105. Reso'ved, That a sum not exceeding $1,160 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Alberni District, to 30th June, 1895.

106. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,570 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Comox District, to 30th June, 1895.

107. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $46,460 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Education, New Westminster District, to 30th June, 1895.

108. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $24,100 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the Expenses of Education, Yale District, to 30th June, 1895.

109. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,040 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Education, West Kootenay District, to 30th June, 1895.

110. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,040 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Education, East Kootenay District, to 30th June, 1895.

III. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,280 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Education, Lillooet District, to 30th June, 1895.

112. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,300 be granted to Her Majesty, to defray
the expenses of Education, Cariboo District, to 30th June, 1895.

113. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $760 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Cassiar District, to 30th June, 1895.

114. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Transport, Charge on Remittances, to 30th June, 1895.

115. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Transport, Travelling Expenses of Officers on Duty, to 30th June, 1895.

116. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $250 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Transport, Keep of Horses, to 30th June, 1895. 	 •

117. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $48.50 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Rent, Government House, Victoria, to 30th June, 1895.

118. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Revenue Services, Commission, Courts of Appeal, Travelling Expenses, Miscel-
laneous, &c., to 30th June, 1895.

119. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings,
Victoria, to 30th June, 1895.

120. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings, New
Westminster, to 30th June, 1895.

121. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings,
Vancouver, to 30th June, 1895.

122. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings, Nanaimo,
to 30th June, 1895.

123. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings, Yale
District, to 30th June, 189.5.

124. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings, Lillooet
District, to 30th June, 1895.

125. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings, Cariboo
District, to 30th June, 1895.

126. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings, East
Kootenay District, to 30th June, 1895,



57 VICT. 	 23RD FEBRUARY. 	 55

127. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings, West
Kootenay District, to 30th June, 1895.

128. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Asylum for the Insane (new laundry
and sundry requirements), to 30th June, 1895.

129. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Gaol at New Westminster (repairs), to 30th
June, 1895.

130. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Court House, Nanaimo (towards
construction), to 30th June, 1895.

131. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public -Works (Works and Buildings), Court House, Chilliwhack (construction),
to 30th June, 1895.

132. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works ( -Works and Buildings), Court House, Vancouver (sidewalks,
grounds), to 30th June, 1895.

133. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Gaol at Union, Comox (towards
construction), to 30th June, 1895.

134. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $250 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Lock-up at Port Essington (repairs and
additions), to 30th June, 1895.

135. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $22,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Provincial Home, Kamloops (construc-
tion and furniture), to 30th June, 1895.

136. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public -Works (Works and Buildings), Lock-up at Three Forks, to 30th June, 1895.

137. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public 'Works (Works and Buildings), Furniture for Government Offices, to
30th June, 1895.

138. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Improvement of Government Reserves,
Victoria, to 30th June, 1895.

139. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Insurance of Government Buildings, to
30th June, 1895.

140. Resolved. That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Recorder's Office, Kettle River, to 30th
June, 1895.

141. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Recorder's Office at Osoyoos, to 30th
June, 1895.

142. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Recorder's Office at New Denver, to
30th June, 1895.

143. Resolved, That a stun not exceeding $800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Huntingdon (construction
and furniture), to 30th June, 1895.

144. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Surrey (construction and
furniture), to 30th June, 1895.

145. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Langley Prairie (construc-
tion and furniture), to 30th June, 1895.

146. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $700 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Westham (construction and
furniture), to 30th June, 1895.



56 	 23RD FEBRUARY. 	 1894

117. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Nakusp (construction
and furniture), to 30th June, 1895.

148. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, -Waneta (construction and
furniture), to 30th June, 1895.

149. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, South Nanaimo (construc-
tion and furniture), to 30th June, 1895.

150. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Wellington (construc-
tion, addition, and furniture), to 30th June, 1895.

151. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Mayne Island (construction
and furniture), to 30th June, 1895.

152. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, North Cedar (construction
and furniture), to 30th June, 1895.

153. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Vernon (construction,
fencing and painting, etc.), to 30th June, 1895.

154. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Union (addition), to 30th
June, 1895.

155. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Sidney (construction and
furniture), to 30th June, 1895.

156. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public Schools throughout the Province
(repairs, &c.), to 30th June, 1895.

157. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Clearing log-jams, San Juan, Koksilah,
and Covvichan Rivers, to 30th June, 1895.

158. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Clearing log-jam, Chemainus River, to
30th June, 1895.

160. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Government House), Repairs to Building, to 30th June, 1895.

161. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Government House), Furniture, to 30th June, 1895.

162. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $700 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Government House), Fuel and Light, to 30th June, 1895.

163. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $150 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Government House), Water, to 30th June, 1895.

164. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Government House), Improving Grounds, to 30th June, 1895.

165. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Government House), Fencing, to 30th June, 1895.

166. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Government House), Gardener, to 30th June, 1895,

167. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $50 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Government House), Miscellaneous, to 30th June, 1895.

168. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Victoria District, to
30th June, 1895.

169. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Esquimalt District, to,
30th June, 1895,



57 VICT.	 23RD FEBRUARY.	 57

170. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Cowichan District, to
30th June, 1895.

171. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Islands District, to
30th June, 1895.

172. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Nanaimo District, to
30th June, 1895.

173. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Alberni District, to
30th June, 1895.

174. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Coniox District
(including $5,000 for replacing Long Bridge), to 30th June, 1895.

175. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), New Westminster
District, to 30th June, 1895.

176. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Yale District, to 30th
June, 1895.

177. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Lillooet District, to
30th June, 1895.

178. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Cariboo District, to
30th June, 1895.

179. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Cassiar District
(including Taltan Bridge), to 30th June, 1895.

180. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), East Kootenay District,
to 30th June, 1895.

181. Resolved, That'a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), West Kootenay
District, to 30th June, 1895.

182. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Main Trunk Road, to
30th June, 1895.

183. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Victoria and Nanaimo
Trunk Road (Coldstream to Shawnigan), to 30th June, 1895.

184. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Road from Summit
Siding to Sooke Lake, to 30th June, 1895.

185. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Nananno and Alberni
Trunk Road, to 30th June, 1895.

186. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Cowichan Lake Road,
to 30th June, 1895.

187. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Trail from Hanceville
to the Coast (location survey), to 30th June, 1895.

188. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $12,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Road, Okanagan to
Boundary Creek, to 30th June, 1895.

189. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Enderby and Deep
Creek Road, to 30th June, 1895,



58 	 23RD FEBRUARY. 	 1894

190. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Fire Valley Road and
Wharf, to 30th June, 1895.

191. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Quesnelle-Nechaco
Trail, to 30th June, 1895.

192. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Road to Horsefly
Mines, to 30th June, 1895,

193. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Road to Jordan
Meadows, to 30th June, 1895,

194 Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Road through San
Juan Valley, to 30th June, 1895.

195. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Squamish and
Pemberton Meadows Trail (survey for location), to 30th June, 1895.

196. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Trail, Grand Prairie to
Chaperon and Fish Lakes, to 30th June, 1895.

197. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expences of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Harrison Hot Springs
Road, to 30th June, 1895.

198. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Chilcotin River Bridge,
Hanceville, to 30th June, 1895.

199. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Trail to Vermont
Creek Mines, to 30th June, 1895.

200. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Road to North Star
Mines, to 30th June, 1895.

201. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Road from Lytton to
Foster's Bar, to 30th June, 1895.

202. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Repairs to Trunk
Roads in Township Municipalities, to 30th June, 1895.

203. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Surrey Dyke (repairs),
to 30th June, 1895,

204. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Soda Creek Ferry Subsidy,
to 30th June, 1895.

205. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Chimney Creek Ferry
Subsidy, to 30th June, 1895.

206. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Canoe Creek Ferry Subsidy,
to 30th June, 1895.

207. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $900 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Thompson River Ferry
Subsidy, to 30th June, 1895.

208. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Big Bar Ferry Subsidy, to
30th June, 1895.

209. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Hernando Island
Wharf, to 30th June, 1895.



57 VICT. 	 23RD FEBRUARY. 	 59

210. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works, Surveys throughout the Province, to 30th June, 1895.

211. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Advertising, to 30th June, 1895.

212. Resolved, That .a sum not exceeding $11,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Stationery, to 30th June, 1895.

213. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Postage, to 30th June, 1895.

214. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Telegrams, to 30th June, 1895.

215. Reso7ved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Fuel and Light, to 30th June, 1895.

216. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $700 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Library (Legislative and Departmental), to 30th June, 1895,

217. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Library (Attorney-General's Department), to 30th June, 1895.

218. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Refunds, to 30th June, 1895.

219. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,100 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Premium on Guarantee Bonds, to 30th June, 1895.

220. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Mejesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, Victoria, to 30th June, 1895.

221. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, Nanaimo, to 30th June, 1895.

222. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, New Westminster, to 30th June, 1895.

223. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, Vancouver, to 30th June, 1895.

221. Resolved, l'hat a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, Barkerville, to 30th June, 1895.

225. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, Kamloops, to 30th June, 1895.

226. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, Nelson, to 30th June, 1895.

227. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, Vernon, to 30th June, 1895.

228. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, Revelstoke, to 30th June, 1895.

229. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Reporting Judges' Decisions, to 30th June, 1895.

230. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,400 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Agricultural Societies, to 30th June, 1895.

231. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Fruit-Growers' Association, to 30th June, 1895.

232. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Telephone Service, to 30th June, 1895.

233. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to detray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, British Columbia Agricultural Association, in aid of an Exhi-
bition, to 30th June, 1895.

231. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Royal Agricultural and Industrial Society of British Columbia,
in aid of an Exhibition, to 30th June, 1895.

235. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Destruction of Wolves, Panthers, and Coyotes, to 30th June,
1895.

236. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, In aid of Militia, to 30th June, 1895.

237. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, In aid of Provincial Rifle Association, to 30th June, 1895.



60 	 23RD FEBRUARY.
	 1804

238. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Board of Examiners, "Land Surveyors' Act," to 30th June, 1895.

239, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Board of Horticulture, Travelling Expenses, &c., to 30th June,
1895.

240. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $480 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Superannuation, Monthly Allowance to late Messenger, D. Deasy,
12 months, to 30th June, 1895, at $40 per month.

241. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, In aid of communication to Remote Settlements, to 30th June,
1895.

242. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $440 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Provincial Exhibit at Imperial Institute, London, annual proportion
of cost for Curator, staff; and maintenance, £90 =$440, to 30th June, 1895.

243. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Lithographing Maps, to 30th June, 1893.

244. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Expenses contesting legal questions with Dominion Government
(approximate), to 30th June, 1895.

245. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Provincial Board of Health, including salaries (Act, 1893), to
30th June, 1895.

246. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Poultry Show, to 30th June, 1895.

247. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Miscellaneous not detailed, to 30th June, 1895.

248. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Immigration (London Office contingencies, $1,000; miscel-
laneous, $3,000= $4,000), to 30th June, 1895.

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $22,363.35 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Debt, Interest, to 30th June, 1894.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $26,728.35 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Debt, Sinking Fund, to 30th June, 1894.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,678.57 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Debt, Premium and Exchange, to 30th June, 1894.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,437.53 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Debt, Discount and Commission, to 30th June, 1894.

4A. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,341.47 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Debt, Expenses incident to floating "Loan, 1893," to 30th June, 1891

4u. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Debt, Expenses in consolidation of the Public Debt, to 30th June, 1894.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,640 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Provincial Secretary's Department, to 30th June,
1894.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $240 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Lands and Works Department, to 30th June, 1894.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $720 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Land Registry Office, New Westminster, to 30th
June, 1894.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Registration of Voters, to 30th June, 1894.

25A. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Provincial Librarian, to 30th June, 1894

27 Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,070 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Supreme and County Courts, to 30th June,
1894.

29. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $223.50 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Stipendiary Magistrates, to 30th June,
1894.



57 V1CT.	 28RD FEBRUARY	 61

37. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $648.50 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, West Kootenay
District, to 30th June, 1894.

53. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,700 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Registration of Voters, to 30th June, 1894.

57. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Printing Office, Victoria (additional to $7,000
voted), to 30th June, 1894.

83. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Summoning and paying Jurors and
Witnesses (additional to $10,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

87. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Rewards (additional to $1,000
voted), to 30th June, 1894.

91. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Transport of Constables and
Prisoners (additional to $10,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

102. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $510 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Nanahno District, to 30th June, 1894.

105. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $890 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, New Westminster District, to 30th June, 1894.

107. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $520 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, West Kootenay District, to 30th June, 1894.

109. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $520 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Lillooet District, to 30th June, 1894.

113. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Transport, Travelling expenses of Officers on Duty (additional to $5,000 voted),
to 30th June, 1894.

117. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings,
Victoria (additional to $1,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

125. 1?esolved, That a sum not exceeding $800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Gaol at Victoria, repairs (additional to $200
voted), to 30th June, 1894.

125A. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Gaol at Nanaimo, construction and
furniture (additional to $15,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

126. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $250 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Asylum for the Insane, sundry require-
ments (additional to $500 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

127. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Court House, Vancouver, construction
and furniture (additional to $35,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

132. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $400 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Court House, New Westminster, repairs
(additional to $2,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

134A. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Land Registry Office, Kamloops, construc-
tion and furniture (additional to $3,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

157. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $400 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Vernon, construction and
furniture (additional to $5,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

161A. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $350 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Hospital, Cariboo, addition, to 30th June,
1894.

161B. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $150 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Lock-up at Nakusp, construction, to 30th
June, 1894.



62 	 23RD FEBRUARY. 	 1894

161c. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $920 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Chilliwhack, construction
(re-vote), $700 ; furniture, clearing grounds, &c., $220, to 30th June, 1894.

161D. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Groliman Canal, repairs by the
Columbia Navigation Company, to 30th June, 1894.

162. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Government House), Repairs to Building, to 30th June, 1894.

163, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Government House), Furniture, to 30th June, 1894.

170. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Victoria District
(additional to $9,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

171. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Esquimalt District
(additional to $8,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

175. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Nanaimo District (additional
to $7,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

176, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Alberni District
(additional to $4,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

177. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Comox District
(additional to $10,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

178. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $12,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), New Westminster
District, roads between South Vancouver and Vancouver, $3,000; trail, Pemberton Meadows
to Squamish River, $3,500; general district purposes, $5,500 (additional to $13,000 voted), to
30th June, 1894.

179. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Yale District (additional
to $22,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

180, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Lillooet District
(additional to $8,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

. 181. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Cariboo District (additional
to $7,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

182. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Road to Horsefly
Mines, including $3,000 payable to Horsefly Hydraulic Mining Company (additional to $2,000
voted), to 30th June, 1894.

185. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), West Kootenay
District (additional to $30,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

193. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $12,000 be granted to HerMajesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Road, Okanagan to
Boundary Creek (additional to $8,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

195. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,020 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Wharf at Penticton
(additional to $1,500 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

200, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Thompson River Ferry
Subsidy (additional to $500 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

202F. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Road, Chilcotin to
Churn Creek, to 30th June, 1894.



57 VICT. 	 23RD FEBRUARY. 	 63

203. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works, Surveys throughout the Province (additional to $50,000 voted),
to 30th June, 1894.

205. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Stationery (additional to $11,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

206. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Postage (additional to $4,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

235. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Provincial Exhibit at Imperial Institute, London (additional to
$1,000 voted), to 30th June, 1894.

239. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Provincial Exhibit, World's Fair, Chicago (additional to $1,500
voted), to 30th June, 1894.

240c. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,528.06 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Copying records for Registry 'Office at Kamloops, to 30th June,
1894.

240n. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Gratuity to wife of the late L B. Nason, M. P. P., to 30th June,
1894.

240n. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $180 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Gratuity to wife of T. M. Robb (3 months' salary), to 30th June,
1894.

240F. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Expenses in preventing the spread of contagious diseases, to
30th June, 1894.

240G. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Refund to Municipalities (Municipality of Kaslo, for licences), to
30th June, 1894.

240n. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, In aid of collecting historical information for the publication of a
history of British Columbia, to 30th June, 1894.

Schedule A. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $65,154.09 be granted to Her Majesty
to make good certain sums expended for the Public Service for the year ended 30th June,
1893, and to indemnify the several officers and persons for making such expenditures.

Upon Mr. Speaker resuming the Chair, Mr. Booth, Acting Chairman of the Committee,
reported that the Committee had come to several Resolutions ; and asked leave to sit again.

Ordered, That the Report be received on Monday next.

Resolved, That the House will, on Monday next, again resolve itself into the said
Committee.

Pursuant to Order, the House resolved itself into a Committee of the Whole to consider
the Message from His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor, enclosing Bill (No. 40) intituled "An
Act for the redistribution of British Columbia into Electoral Districts, and for amending the
law applicable to Elections to the Legislative Assembly, and for other purposes in furtherance
of or consequent on the aforesaid objects," with Mr. Croft in the Chair.

(IN THE COMMITTER)

On the motion of the Honourable Mr. Davie, seconded by the Honourable Mr. Vernon,
it was Resolved,—

That the Committee rise and report to the House Bill (No. 10) intituled "An Act for
the redistribution of British Columbia into Electoral Districts, and for amending the law
applicable to Elections to the Legislative Assembly, and for other purposes in furtherance of
or consequent on the aforesaid objects."

Upon Mr. Speaker resuming the Chair, the Report was received and adopted,



64 	 26TH FEBRUARY. 	 1894

-Upon the motion of the Honourable the Attorney-General, Bill (No. 40) intituled "An
Act for the redistribution of British Columbia into Electoral Districts, and for amending the
law applicable to Elections to the Legislative Assembly, and for other purposes in furtherance
of or consequent on the aforesaid objects," was read a first time.

Ordered to be read a second time on Monday next.

The Honourable Mr. Turner presented a Return showing the amounts contributed to the
Provincial Treasury by the City of Vancouver since 30th June, 1888, to 31st December, 1893.
Also, a statement showing all amounts in detail granted to and expended in Vancouver City
during the same period.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock on Monday
next.

And then the House adjourned at 1:15 o'clock, p. m. on Saturday, the 24th February.

Monday, 26th February, 1894.

Two O'CLOCK, P. M.
Prayers by the Rev. A. B. Winchester,

Mr. Martin presented the Thirteenth Report from the Select Standing Committee on
Private Bills and Standing Orders, as follows :—

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY,
February 26th, 1894.

ME. SPEAKER:
Your Committee on Private Bills and Standing Orders beg to report that they have

considered a Bill for "An Act respecting the Horsefly Hydraulic Mining Company (Limited
Liability) "; also, "An Act respecting the Cariboo Hydraulic Mining Company (Limited
Liability)," and find the preambles proved, and submit the Bills with amendments.

GEO. B. MARTIN,
The Report was received. 	 Chairman.

The Honourable Mr. Vernon presented, by command of His Honour the Lieutenant-
Governor, the Annual Report of Crown Land Surveys, for the year ending 31st December,
1893.

On the motion of Mr. Watt, seconded by Mr. Son/in, it was Resolved,—
Whereas there are large sections of the interior of our Province in which irrigation is

necessary to the successful cultivation of the soil
And whereas it would be desirable in surveying the Crown lands in such sections of the

Province that information should be obtained for the use of intending settlers as to the
practicability and cost of irrigating ditches for the benefit of such lands ; and it is also
expedient to amend and extend our present laws with regard to water rights for irrigating
purposes

Therefore be it Resolved, That a Select Committee, consisting af Messrs. Smith, Semlin,
and the mover, be appointed to consider the subject of irrigation as affecting our Province,
and to report thereon to this House, with such recommendations as to legislation as may be in
the interests of the Province.

On the motion of Mr. Beavers, seconded by Mr. Milne, it was Resolved,—
That a respectful Address be presented to His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor, requesting

him to cause to be sent down to the House copies of the reports received from the Honourable
Theodore Davie on his missions to Ottawa and New York in 1892, and to Ottawa in 1893 ; the
missions of the Honourable J. H. Turner to England in 1891, and to Ottawa and Chicago in
1893; and the mission of the Honourable James Baker to England in 1893; together with
copies of the Orders in council authorizing each of them to proceed on the said missions on
behalf of the Province.



57 VICT.	 26TH FEBRUARY.	 65

On the motion of the Honourable Mr. Turner, seconded by the Honourable Mr. Davie,
it was Resolved,-

That this House will, on Thursday next, resolve itself into a Committee of the Whole to
consider the Ways and Means for raising the Supply to be granted to Her Majesty.

On the motion of Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Home, it was Resolved,-
That an Order of this House be granted for a Return showing the amount of timber

royalty collected during the period from 1st July, 1890, to this date, in the Districts of Yale,
Cariboo, West Kootenay, and Lillooet, giving amount collected in each district, names of the
parties, and amount paid by each.

On the motion of Mr. Forster, seconded by Mr. Keith, it was Resolved,-
That an Order of the House be granted for a Return showing, as at 30th June, 1893, the

amount of rent, if any, due and unpaid on timber leases, with the names of the lessees, the
location of the limits, and the years during which such rent accrued.

Also the amount, if any, of royalties due on timber cut, the names of those in arrears,
with the respective amounts, and the years in which such arrears accrued.

On the motion of Mr. Milne, seconded by Mr. Crant, it was Resolved,-
That a Select Committee, consisting of Messrs. Grant, Beaven, Kitchen, Eberls, and the

mover, be appointed to prepare a Bill to amend the "Municipal Act, 1892," and amending
Act, and report the same to this House.

On the motion of Mr. Adams, seconded by Mr. Rogers, it was Resolved,-
Whereas the portion of the District of Cariboo, known as the Horsefly country, is at

present without mail facilities
And whereas the above Horsefly country has already a large and rapidly increasing

population ;
Therefore be it Resolved, That a respectful Address be presented to His Honour the

Lieutenant-Governor, praying His Honour to urgently request the Dominion Covermnent to
take immediate steps to have a mail service established between the 150-Mile House, on the
trunk road, and the Horsefly country.

On the motion of Mr. Kitchen, seconded by Mr. Sword, it was Resolved,-
That Bill (No. 13) intituled " An Act to amend the Wide Tire Act, 1893,'" be placed

on the Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting of the House.

On the motion of Mr. Rogers, seconded by Mr. Hunter, it was Resolved,-
That a Select Committee be appointed, composed of Messrs. Martin, Stoddard, Adams,

Semlin, and the mover, with instructions to prepare a Bill to amend the " Cattle Act," and to
report the same to this House.

Mr. Watt asked leave to introduce a Bill (No. 43) intituled "An Act to amend and consol-
idate the Act to regulate the Practice of Dentistry in the Province of British Columbia."

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be read a second time on Wednesday next.

Mr. Watt asked leave to introduce a Bill (No. 44) intituled "An Act to further amend
the 'Pharmacy Act, 1891.'"

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be read a second time on Wednesday next.

Pursuant to Order, the Resolutions 1 to 248, both inclusive, for the year ending 30th
June, 1895, and the Resolutions 1, 2, 3, 4, 4n, 40, 7, 10, 13, 16, 25n, 27, 29, 37, 53, 57, 83,
87,91 102, 105, 107, 109, 113, 117, 125, 125n, 126, 127, 132, 134n, 157, 161n, 161u, 161c,
161D, 162, 163, 170, 171, 175, 176, 177, 178, 179, 180, 181, 182, 185, 193, 195, 200, 202F,
203, 205, 206, 235, 239, 240c, 240D, 240E, 240F, 240o, 240n, for the year ending 30th June,
1894, and Schedule A, for the year ending 30th June, 1893, adopted in Committee of Supply
pn 23rd and 24th February, inst., were reported and received,

The Resolutions were read a first time,



66
	

26TH FEBRUARY. 	 1894

On the second reading of Resolution No. 1,—
Mr. Beaven moved in amendment, seconded by Mr, Cotton, —
That the Resolution with respect to "Public Debt, Interest," be recommitted, for the

purpose of keeping faith with the debenture holders, by making the sum granted sufficient to
pay all the interest on the debentures now outstanding of the Loan Acts of 1877 and 1887.

Mr. Speaker Higgins ruled the amendment out of order, referring to May at pages 673
and 683.

Resolution agreed to.
On the second reading of Resolution No. 2,—
Mr. Beaven moved in amendment, seconded by Mr. Cotton,—
That the Resolution with respect to "Public Debt, Sinking Fund," be recommitted for the

purpose of making the sum granted sufficient to comply with the conditions under which the
money was borrowed, namely : That as regards the "Loan of 1877 " that a sum would be
appropriated half-yearly out of the general revenue of the Province, which would be equal to
four per cent. on the total of the principal sum for which debentures are for the time being
outstanding, out of which the interest was to be paid in the first place and the residue invested
as a sinking fund for the final extinction of the debt ; and as regards the money borrowed
under the "Loan Act, 1887 " that the same conditions are applicable, with the exception that
the sum to be appropriated half-yearly out of the general revenue shall be equal to 6i per
cent, on the total of the principal sum for which debentures are outstanding.

Mr. Speaker Higgins ruled the amendment out of order.
Resolution agreed to.
Resolutions 3, 4, 4A, 5, 6, 7, and 8 read a second time.
On the second Reading of Resolution No, 9,—
Mr. Bectven moved in amendment, seconded by Mr. C otton, —
To strike out all the words after "That" and insert : "the condition of public affairs

does not justify the payment of any sum as salary to a fifth Minister of the Crown, as Minister
of Education and Immigration."

Question proposed—" Shall the words proposed to be struck out stand part of the ques-
tion r and Resolved in the affirmative on the following division :—

YEAS :
Messieurs

Punch, 	 Davie, 	 hail , 	 Hunter,
Horne, 	 Vernon, 	 Adams, 	 Rogers,
Smith, 	 Stoddart, 	 Pooley, 	 A nclerson,
Watt, 	 Booth, 	 Turner, 	 Fletcher-17.
Baker,

NAYS:
Messieurs

nSemlin, 	 Kitchen, 	 Mile, 	 Brown,
McKenzie, 	 Cotton, 	 Beaven, 	 Keith-9.
Sword,

Resolution read a second time.
Resolutions 10 to 25, both inclusive, read a second time.
On the second reading of Resolution No. 26,—
Mr. Beeves?, moved in amendment, seconded by Mr. ,S'entlin,—
To strike out "$1,500.00" and insert "$300.00."
Question proposed—" Shall the words proposed to be struck out stand part of the ques-

tion?" and Resolved in the affirmative on the following division :—

Grant, 	 Davie,
Punch, 	 Vernon,
Horne, 	 Stodclart,
Smith, 	 Booth,

YEAS:
Messieurs

Hall, 	 Rogers,
Adams, 	 Anderson,
Pooley, 	 Fletcher—id,
Turner,



57 Vim'.	 26TH PEER -VARY. 	 67

NAYS:

Messieurs

Semlin,	 Kitchen,	 Beaven,	 Keith-6.
Sword,	 Cotton,

Resolution read a second time.

Resolutions 27 to 248, both inclusive, to 30th June, 1895; and Resolutions 1, 2, 3, 4, 4A,
4n, 7, 10, 13, 16, 25A, 27, 29, 37, 53, 57, 83, 87, 91, 102, 105, 107, 109, 113, 117, 125, 125A,
126, 127, 132, 134A, 157, 161A, 161n, 161c, 161o, 162, 163, 170, 171, 175 to 182, both in-
clusive, 185, 193, 195, 200, 202F, 203, 205, 206, 235, 239 240c, 240o, 240E, 240F, 240a, 240n,
for the year ending 30th June, 1894; and Schedule A, for the year ending 30th June, 1893,
read a second time.

Resolutions read a third time, taken as read, and agreed to.

The Honourable Mr. Davie presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the
Lieutenant-Governer, signed by His Honour.

The said Message was read by Mr. Speaker, and is as follows :-

E. DEWDNEY,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act respecting the
Nakusp and Slocan. Railway," and in pursuance of section 54 of the "British North America
Act, 1867," he recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
26th February, 1894.

Ordered, That the said Message, with the Bill accompanying the same, be referred to a
Committee of the Whole to-morrow.

The Honourable Mr. Davie presented Papers relating to the Nakusp and Slocan Railway.

The Honourable Colonel Baker presented a Return showing :-
1st. The names and addresses of all persons to whom the Commissioner and Deputy

Commissioner of Labour Statistics applied for such statistics, the replies and information
thus obtained.

2nd. A detailed statement of the expenditure incurred in connection with the working of
the " Bureau of Labour Statistics and Industrial Disputes Conciliation and Arbitration Act,
1893."

The Order for the second reading of Bill (No. 5) intitulecl "An Act to provide for the
establishment of a Bureau of Labour Statistics, and also for the formation of Councils of
Conciliation and Arbitration," was discharged.

The Report on Bill (No. 6) intituled "Au Act to Consolidate and amend the Acts
respecting the Provincial Board of Horticulture," was considered and adopted.

Bill read a third time and passed.

The Order for the second reading of Bill (No. 11) intituled "An Act to abolish the right
to access and use of Light by prescription," was discharged.

Bill (No. 30) intituled "An Act to amend the 'British Columbia Railway Act,'" was
committed, with Mr. Adams in the Chair.

The Committee reported progress and asked leave to sit again.
Leave granted for to-morrow.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock to-morrow.

Mr. Keith presented a Petition from Thomas Hardy (re Pharmacy Act).
Laid on the table.



68 	 27TH FEflRTJARY.
	 1804

The Report on Bill (No. 16) intituled "An Act to Incorporate the Victoria, Vancouver
and Westminster Railway Company," was considered and adopted.

Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 25) intituled " An Act to Incorporate the Great Western Telegraph Company,"
was read a second time.

Ordered to be committed to-morrow.

The Honourable Attorney-General presented Papers relating to the Honourable Mr.
Davie's visit to Ottawa, 1892.

Bill (No. 20) intituled "An Act to consolidate and amend certain Acts relating to the
British Columbia Southern Railway Company," was read a second time.

Ordered to be committed to-morrow.

Mr. Watt moved that Bill (No. 24) intituled "An Act respecting the Cariboo Railway
Company, formerly called the Ashcroft and Cariboo Railway Company," be now read a
second time.

A debate arose, which was adjourned until to-morrow.

And then the House adjourned at 5:59 o'clock, p. m.

Tuesday, 27th February, 1894.

Two O'CLOCK, P. M.

Prayers by the Rev. A. B. Winchester.

The Petition from Thomas Hardy (re Pharmacy Act) was read and received and Ordered
to be printed.

Mr. Katie asked leave to introduce a Bill (No. 45) intituled "An Act respecting the
Incorporation of Tramway, Telephone, and Telegraph Companies in West Kootenay District."

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be read a second time to-morrow.

Mr. Beaven moved, seconded by Mr. Milne,—
Whereas the reports presented to the Legislative Assembly show that the appropriations

made last Session for the present fiscal year and the money illegally expended by the Execu-
tive since the commencement of the said year and the money asked for by the present
estimates for the same year, show a deficiency of over $406,000 00; and

Whereas the amount available from the money received from the "Loan Act, 1891," to
meet the said deficiency is quite insufficient to meet the same; and

Whereas the Executive have used special and trust funds amounting to $277,000.00 to
meet the said deficiency, and it is evident that a much larger deficit will exist at the end of the
present fiscal year; and

Whereas the members of the Government have by the estimates of revenue presented at
the last and present Sessions, have erroneously shown that a surplus instead of a deficit existed
and would exist on 1st July, 1894.

This House is of opinion that the members of the Government have committed a grave
offence in endeavouring to mislead as to the financial position and liablities of the Province.

Mr. Booth moved in amendment, seconded by Mr. Hunter,—
To strike out all the words after the third "the " on the first line down to the end of

the resolution, and in lieu thereof insert the following : " Revenue for the present year to the
30th June next is estimated at $1,058,692, and that on the 1st July, 1893, there were on hand



SI VicT. 	 STEI FEBRUAltY.

available funds amounting to $375,266, and that in addition to this there was received from
the Nakusp and Slocan Railway Company $118,400 which, under the Railway Aid Act,
reverted to the revenue of the Province, making a total real and estimated sum of $1,552,338
available for the current fiscal year ending 30th June, 1891, besides the balance for the time
being of Suitors' Fund Deposits and Intestate Estates money

"And whereas the total estimated expenditure, including provision for Special Warrants
and all sums shewn in the Supplementary Estimates, after deducting Lapsed Balances, will
amount, approximately, to $1,425,000, shewing, approximately, a surplus of more than
$125,000, exclusive of Suitors' and Intestate Funds in favour of revenue, which will be far
more than sufficient to meet any contingent liabilities on account of railway guarantees

"Therefore be it Resolved, That in the opinion of this House the Estimates of Revenue
and Expenditure have been prepared with a due regard to economy and the requirements of
the Public Service."

A debate arose, which was adjourned until the next sitting of the House.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock to-morrow.

The Honourable Mr. Davie presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, signed by His Honour.

The said Message was read by Mr. Speaker, and is as follows :—

E. DEWDNEY,
Lieutenant-Governor,

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled "An Act to establish and
maintain a Library for the use of the Legislative Assembly, and to constitute a Bureau of
Statistics," and in accordance with the provisions contained in section 54 of "The British
North America Act, 1867," he recommends the Bill to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
27th February, 1894.

Ordered, That the said Message, with the Bill accompanying the same, be referred to a
Committee of the Whole to-morrow.

And then the House adjourned at 5:55 o'clock, p. m.

Wednesday, 28th February, 1894.

TWO O'CLOCK, P.

Prayers by the Rev. A. B. Winchester.

On the motion of Mr. Watt, seconded by Mr. Hunter, it was Resolved,—
. That it be an Order of this House that whenever it is desired to amend a section or sub-

section in either a public or private Act, by erasing, substituting, or adding words to the
said section or sub-section, the whole or a material part of the said section or sub-section be
repealed and re-enacted as it is intended it should read.

The House proceeded to the Orders of the Day.

Pursuant to Order the adjourned debate on the motion of Mr. Beaven, seconded by Mr.

Whereas the reports presented to the Legislative Assembly show that the appropriations
made last Session for the present fiscal year and the money illegally expended by the Execu-
tive since the commencement of the said year, and the money asked for by the present esti-
mates for the same year, show a deficiency of over $406,000; and



70
	

28TF1 rEBRU ARV'. 	 1894

Whereas the amount available from the money received from the "Loan Act, 1891," to
meet the said deficiency is quite insufficient to meet the same ; and

Whereas the Executive have used special and trust funds amounting to $277,000.00 to
meet the said deficiency, and it is .evident that a much larger deficit will exist at the end of
the present fiscal year; and

Whereas the Members of the Government have by the estimates of revenue presented at
the last and present Sessions, have erroneously shown that a surplus instead of a deficit existed
and would exist on 1st July, 1891:

This House is of opinion that the Members of the Government have committed a grave
offence in endeavouring to mislead as to the financial position and liabilities of the Province.

And the amendment thereto moved by Mr. _Booth, seconded by Mr. hunter,—
To strike out all the words after the third "the" on the first line down to the end of

the resolution, and in lieu thereof insert the following :—" Revenue for the present year to the
30th June next is estimated at $1,058,692, and that on the 1st July, 1893, there were on hand
available funds amounting to $375,266, and that in addition to this there was received from
the Nakusp and Slocan Railway Company $118,100 which, under the 'Railway Aid Act,'
reverted to the revenue of the Province, making a total real and estimated sum of $1,552,338
available for the current fiscal year ending 30th June, 1894, besides the balance for the time
being of Suitors' Fund Deposits and Intestate Estates money;

"And whereas the total estimated expenditure, including provision for Special Warrants
and all sums shewn in the Supplementary Estimates, after deducting Lapsed Balances, will
amount, approximately, to $1,425,000, skewing, approximately, a surplus of more than
$125,000, exclusive of Suitors' and Intestate Funds in favour of revenue, which will be far
more than sufficient to meet any contingent liabilities on account of railway guarantees;

"Therefore be it Resolved, That in the opinion of this House the Estimates of Revenue
and Expenditure have been prepared with a due regard to economy and the requirements of
the Public Service," was resumed.

Mr. Speaker left the Chair at 6 o'clock, p. m.

HALF-PAST SEVEN O'CLOCK, P. M.

Question proposed,—" Shall the words proposed to be struck out stand part of the
question ?" and Resolved in the negative on the following division :—

YEAS:

Messieurs

Semlin, Kitchen, Beaven,, Forster,
McKenzie, Cotton, Brown, Keith-9.
Sword,

NAYS:

Messieurs

Grant, iVatt, Booth, Martin,
Punch, Davie, Adams, Croft,
Kellie, Vernon, Pooley, Hunter,
Horne,
Smith,

Eberts,
Stoddart,

Turner, Anderson---18.

Question proposed—" Shall the words proposed to be inserted stand part of the question?"
and Resolved in the affirmative.

Resolution, as amended, put and carried on the same division,

Bill (No. 8) intituled "An Act to Incorporate the Delta and New Westminster Railway
Company," was read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 25) intituled "An Act to Incorporate the Great Western Telegraph Company,"
was committed, with Mr. Grant in the Chair.

The Bill was reported complete with amendments.
Report Ordered to be considered to-morrow.



57 VICT. 	 1ST MARCH. 	 71

Bill (No. 20) intituled "An Act to consolidate and amend certain Acts relating to the
British Columbia Southern Railway Company," was committed, with Mr. Stoddart in the
Chair.

The Bill was reported complete with amendments.
Report Ordered to be considered to-morrow.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock to-morrow.

And then the House adjourned at 10:35 o'clock, p. m.

Thursday, 1st March, 1894.

Two O'CLOCK, P. K.

The Honourable D. Hr. H iggins, Speaker of the House, being absent, the Honourable the
Attorney-General moved, seconded by Mr. Beaven,—

That Mr. Martin, the second Member for the District of Yale, do preside at this meeting
of the House as Speaker, and the Question being put by the Clerk of the House, was unani-
mously Resolved in the affirmative.

Prayers by the Rev. A. B. Winchester.

Mr. Watt moved, seconded by Mr. Brown,—
That a Select Committee, consisting of Messrs. Booth, Croft, Brown, Forster, and the

mover, be appointed to take into consideration the subject of the settlement of the Provincal
lands on the Single Tax or other equitable system of permanent but not freehold tenure,
without taxation of improvements, in order to the encourgement of the settlement of such
lands, and to report to the House, with any recommendations as to legislation which shall tend
to the more rapid occupation and tillage of the agricultural lands of the Province.

Acting Speaker, Mr. Martin, ruled the motion out of order, on the following grounds :—
No Private Member can move a Resolution or initiate legislation dealing with Crown

lands, or with the taxation or administration of such lands. Nor can the House authorize, or
delegate authority to, a Select Committee to enquire into the taxation of and management of
Crown lands, with a view to recommending legislation affecting the taxes on, or the adminis-
tration of, such lands. See May, 10th ed., pp. 532-3; and Speakers' Decisions, pp. 74, 75, 76,
127, and 138.

On the motion of Mr. Horne, seconded by Mr. Smith, it was Resolved,—

That a respectful Address be presented to His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor, praying
him to cause to be sent down to this House a Return of all correspondence, papers, Orders
in Council, or other representations relating to the necessity of stationing a Supreme Court
Judge in the City of Vancouver.

Mr. Watt moved, seconded by Mr. Kellie,—
Resolved, That while this House would welcome a substantial reduction in the import

duties on all classes of goods—not luxuries—consumed but not manufactured or produced in
the Province, it desires especially to urge on the Dominion Government that machinery and
appliances of all kinds used in the reduction of ores or in general mining, whether or not
wholly or in part only manufactured in the Dominion, should be admitted free of all duty.

That His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor be respectfully requested to send a copy of
this resolution to the Hon. Minister of Finance at Ottawa.

Acting Speaker, Mr. Martin, ruled the motion out of order, under the authority of Rule
31--the same question having been already dealt with by the House during the present
Session, viz., on 6th February.



72
	

1ST MARCH. 	 1894

On the motion of Mr Sword, seconded by Mr. Kitchen, it was Resolved,—
That an Order of the House be granted for a return showing the prices at which the

Trustees for the sinking funds under the Loan Acts, 1877 and 1887, bought • B. C. Inscribed
Stock.

On the motion of Mr. Adams, seconded by Mr. Rogers, it was Resolved,—
That whereas there is a very large area in the Province north of the Canadian Pacific

Railway with no immediate prospect of railway facilities;
And whereas there are industries which may be prosecuted profitably without such facili-

ties, viz., dairying and hop-raising;
Therefore be it Resolved, That it would be most advantageous if practical dairymen and

hop growers could be induced to come into that section of the Province to prosecute those
industries, and that it is desirable that this House appoint a Select Committee to consider this
matter, with the view as above set forth.

The Committee to consist of Messrs, Booth, Anderson, Semr.in, Martin, and the mover.

Mr. Sword asked the Hon. the Chief Commissioner of Lands and Works the following
question :--

Was there any condition inserted in the contracts for the construction of the Parliament
Buildings stipulating a minimum wage for labourers ? If not, why not ?

The Honourable Mr. Vernon replied as follows :—
"No such condition was inserted in the contract referred to."

Pursuant to Order, Mr. Kitchen moved that Bill (No. 13) intituled "An Act to amend
the 'Wide Tire Act, 1893,'" be now read a second time.

The motion was negatived on the following division :—

YEAS :

Messieurs
Semlin, Kitchen, Brown, Keith,
McKenzie,
Sword,

Cotton,
Kellie,

Forster,

NAYS:

Booth-10.

Messieurs
Grant, Smith, Stodclart, Croft,
Punch, Watt, Hall, Hunter,
Beaven,, Laker, Pooley, Rogers,
Horne, Davie, Turner, Anderson-16.

Pursuant to Order, the House resolved itself into a Committee of the Whole to consider
the Message of His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor enclosing Bill (No. 46) intituled " An
Act to establish and maintain a Library for the use of the Legislative Assembly, and to
constitute a Bureau of Statistics," with Mr. Booth in the Chair.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)
On the motion of the Honourable Mr. Davie, seconded by the Honourable Colonel Baker,

it was Resolved,—
That the Committee rise and report to the House Bill (No. 46) intituled "An Act to

establish and maintain a Library for the use of the Legislative Assembly, and to constitute a
Bureau of Statistics."

Upon Mr. Speaker resuming the Chair, the Resolution was reported.
Report Ordered to be considered to-morrow.

Bill (No. 31) intituled "An Act to further amend the 'County Courts Acts,'" was coni-
mitted, with Mr. Keith in the Chair.

The Bill was reported complete with amendments.
Report Ordered to be considered to-morrow.



Vic. 	 2ND MARCH.	 72

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock to-morrow.

The debate on the appeal from the decision of the Chair on the second reading of Bill
(No. 18) intituled " An Act to amend the ' Coal Mines Regulation Act ' and 'Amending Act,
1890,'" adjourned from 22nd February, was resumed.

The Chair was sustained on the following division :—

YEAS :

Messieurs

Punch, Vernon, ii (lams, Hunter,
Horne, Eberts, Pooley, Rogers,
Smith,
Baker,

Stoddctrt,
Booth,

illartin,
Croft,

NAYS:

Anderson-15.

Messieurs

Send in, Kitchen, Beaven, Keith,
Grant, Cotton, Brown, Watt,
McKenzie, Milne, Forster, Davie-13.
Sword,

And then the House adjourned at 5:45 o'clock, p. in.

Friday, 2nd March, 1894.

Two O'CLOCK, P. N.

Prayers by the Rev. A. B. Winchester.

Mr. illartin presented the Fourteenth Report from the Select Standing Committee on
Private Bills and Standing Orders, as follows :—

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY,
March 2nd, 1894.

Mn. SPEAKER:

YOUr Committee on Private Bills and Standing Orders beg to report that they have
considered a Bill to authorize certain Dyking and Drainage Works in the District of New
Westminster, and beg to submit the same with amendments. GEO. B, MARTIN,

ChairMan.
The Report was received.

Mr. Keith moved, seconded by Mr. Kitchen,—
To add the following as a new rule to the Rules and Orders of the Legislative Assembly

of British Columbia :—
Rule No. 113—

Intoxicating Beverages.
No wine, spirits, beer, porter, or other fermented or intoxicating beverage shall be brought,

supplied, sold, bought, given, used, or consumed in or about the premises or buildings where
the Legislative Assembly holds its sittings, or in any of the rooms, buildings, restaurant, or
premises adjoining the same, or in its or in their immediate vicinity, or within the limit of
the jurisdiction where the rules of the Legislative Assembly are applicable.



I 4
	

2ND MARCH. 	 1894

The motion was negatived on the following division :—
YEAS :

Messieurs
Semlin,
_McKenzie,
Sword,
Kitchen,

Cotton,
Kellie,

Beaven,

Horne,
Brown,
Forster,

NAYS:

Stock/art,
Hunter-14.

Messieurs
Grant, Davie, hail, Martin,
Punch, Vernon, Adams, Croft,
Smith, Eberts, Pooley, Rogers,
Watt, Booth, Turner, Anderson-17.
Baker,

The Honourable Colonel Baker presented, by command of His Honour the Lieutenant-
Governor, a Return of copies of the reports received from the Honourable Theodore Davie on
his missions to Ottawa and New York in 1892, and to Ottawa in 1893; the missions of the
Honourable J. H. Turner to England in 1891, and to Ottawa and Chicago in 1893 ; and the
mission of the Honourable James Baker to England in 1893 ; together with copies of the
Orders in Council authorizing each of them to proceed on the said missions on behalf of the
Province.

The Honourable Mr. Turner presented a Return showing the amount of timber royalty
collected during the period from 1st July, 1890, to this date, in the Districts of Yale, Cariboo,
West Kootenay, and Lillooet, giving amount collected in each district, names of the parties,
and amount paid by each.

The Honourable Mr. Turner presented a Return showing the prices at which the Trustees
for the sinking funds under the Loan Acts, 1877 and 1887, bought B. C. Inscribed Stock.

Pursuant to Order, the Honourable Mr. Vernon moved that Bill (No. 40) intituled "An
Act for the redistribution of British Columbia into Electoral Districts, and for amending the
law applicable to Elections to the Legislative Assembly, and for other purposes in furtherance
of or consequent on the aforesaid objects," be now read a second time.

A debate arose.

Mr. Speaker left the Chair at 6 o'clock, p. m.

Bill read a second time on the following division :—
YEAS:

Messieurs

HALF-PAST SEVEN O'CLOCK, P.M.

Grant, Baker, Booth., Martin,
Punch, Davie, Hall, Croft,
Nellie, Vernon, Adams, Hunter,
Horne, Eberts, Pooley, Rogers,
Smith, Stoddavt, Turner, Fletcher-21.
Watt,

NAYS
Messieurs

Semlin, Kitchen, Beaven, Forster,
McKenzie,
Sword,

Cotton,
Milne,

Brown, Keith-10.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock on Monday
next.

And then the House adjourned at 10:35 o'clock, p. m.


